knives, selection of cutting depth for each size category, use of appropriate nut cracker and 

scooper, and separation of kernels from shells. 

6. ESTIMATED RESEARCH BUDGET 

The estimated budget for the implementation of the research work is ₦41,501,500 (Forty-One 

Million, Five Hundred and One Thousand, Five Hundred Naira) only. The details are presented 

in Annex II for ease of reference. 

Table 1: Research work implementation Gantt chart 

Activities Duration in Years and Months 

First Year Second Year 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 

0 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1